

18.03.2026
Sl. No.14
Ct. No.14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/18808/2025
BABULA SARDAR
VS
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

Md. Sarwar Jahan
Sk. Nayeemul Hoque
Ms. Tapatī Sarkar

... For the petitioner.

Mr. Rezaul Hossain

... for the State.

Mr. Pratik Dhar, Id. Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar

...for Madrasah Service Commission.

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman
Mr. Mijanul Kabir

... for the Madrasah Board.

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.
2. By the present writ petition, the petitioner challenges the orders of transfer issued by the Secretary, West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission.
3. Mr. Sarwar Jahan, learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the petitioner who joined as an Assistant Teacher was promoted to the Post of Assistant Head Master. However, while issuing order of transfer, the designation of the petitioner has been referred to as Assistant Teacher. Moreover, the order of transfer has been modified one after the other to the extent of place of posting which raises a serious question as to actual requirement of the impugned transfer of the petitioner.

Thus, the order of transfer is not sustainable. To buttress his contention, he relies on a decision of Coordinate Bench of this Court in ***Bajid Hossain versus The State of West Bengal & Ors. (re: WPA 6800 of 2025)***.

4. Mr. Pratik Dhar, learned Senior Advocate for the West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission and learned advocate for the State seek accommodation to file report.
5. Let such reports be filed by the respondents by the returnable date.
6. List this matter in the next week under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)