

01.04.2026  
Item No.16(DL)  
Ct. No. 14  
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. No. 18808 of 2025  
Babula Sardar  
Versus  
The State of West Bengal & ors.**

Md. Sarwar Jahan,  
Sk. Nayeemul Hoque,  
Ms. Tapati Sarkar,  
Ms. Sahina Parvin,  
Mr. Soumyajit Roy Chowdhury  
...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Rezaul Hossain  
...for the State.

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman,  
Mr. Mijanul Kabir  
...for the Madrasah Board.

Mr. Pratik Dhar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar  
...for the Madrasah Service Commission.

1. Report filed by the State furnished by the Director of Madrasah Education, West Bengal dated 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 is taken on record. Copy served.
2. Md. Sarwar Jahan, learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that orders of transfer of the petitioner has been issued one after the other. From the report filed by the State it transpires that there are allegations of non-performance of duties by the petitioner and also of financial irregularities in respect of the funds under the government schemes. The State machinery has

conducted an audit of the government fund and nothing has been found against the petitioner. He seeks that State be directed to produce the report furnished by the Comptroller and Auditor General (*in short* "CAG").

3. In view of such submissions, the State is directed to produce the report furnished by the CAG on the returnable date.
4. List this matter on **22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2026**.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**